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From: Jeff Blatt
To: Ramirez, Elaine
Subject: Fwd: 1401 E 3rd St > advance packet / presentation
Date: Wednesday, July 01, 2020 8:12:25 AM
Attachments: 1401 E 3rd St reconsideration backup.pdf
*** External Email - Exercise Caution ***
Elaine

Please find my presentation package attached. The only addition that | would have is that I
was never informed that the property that was built was out of the setback requirments. Quite
the contrary the contractor built the property where the survey company laid out the proper
place that it was to go. The required placement of the property can not be changed without
knocking down the entire property, for which | have come up with what | was told should be a
suitable fix to the problem by addressing the fire safety issue and fully sprinklering the
building, removing doors in the back and openings to provide property with greater fire rating.
I understand that the property owner to the East (1403 E 3rd St) objects to the design of the
property, but the property that is designed next if the property were to be forced to be knocked
down will ultimately be the same design as the lot is a very small and narrow lot.

Thank you and if I need more information please let me know.
Truly

Jeff Blatt

512 554 3647

CAUTION: This email was received at the City of Austin, from an EXTERNAL source.
Please use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. If you believe this to be a
malicious and/or phishing email, please forward this email to CSIRT @austintexas.gov.
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1401 E. 3 St

Case #C15-2020-0020
Reconsideration Hearing
July 13, 2020

1. Summary of project timeline

January 9, 2017
April 12, 2017
December 7, 2017

December 8, 2017
January 3, 2018
January 19, 2018
January 24, 2019

March 1, 2018
March 2, 2018
June 13, 2018
February 3, 2020
May 11, 2020
May 21, 2020

June 8, 2020
July 13, 2020

Original survey issued (see Exhibit “A”)

Original application for permit including affidavit (see Exhibit “B”)
Plan review approved—case #2017-043148 PR

(see Exhibit “C”)

Permit issued—permit #2017-152673 PR

Form survey issued (see Exhibit “D”)

Layout inspection passed by City—inspection #101

Development Services Department informed by District 3 Planning
Commissioner of potential discrepancy

Specific residential reviewers in charge of approval informed by
District 3 Planning Commissioner of potential discrepancy
Residential review in charge of approval responded to Planning
Commissioner

Post-permit revision approved (see Exhibit “E”)

New survey issued (see Exhibit “F”)

1%t hearing for variance request—postponed

New drawings issued showing proposed modifications

(see Exhibit “G”)

2" hearing for variance request—denied

Reconsideration hearing





2.

Rationales for reconsideration

A.

In the previous meeting, it was questioned whether the project was legally
approved. The previous agent mistakenly called the project a duplex. A duplex is
not allowed on a lot this small or this narrow. The project was intended to be a
single-family residence with an attached accessory apartment, as allowed by the
zoning code in section 25-2-901. This section of code does not state a minimum
lot size or dimension:

§ 25-2-901 - ACCESSORY APARTMENTS. % 8 8 @
(A) An accessory apartment is a separate dwelling unit that is contained

(B)

(@}

within the principal structure of a single-family residence, and that is
occupied by at least one person who is 60 years of age or older or
physically disabled.

If space within a principal structure is converted to an accessory
apartment, the accessory apartment may not include:

(1) converted garage space; or

(2) anew entrance visible from a street.

The building official may not issue a building permit for construction or
remodeling of an accessory apartment unless the applicant delivers to
the building official an affidavit verifying that one of the proposed
occupants of the accessory apartment is 60 years of age or older or
physically disabled.

Source: Sections 13-2-1 and 13-2-251; Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 031120-44; Ord. 031211-11.

An affidavit was submitted stating that the owner (over the age of 60) intended

to occupy the accessory apartment (Exhibit “B”):
01 March 2017

My name is Jeffrey Blatt and I hereby affirm the following:

1) Theentity “Durham Trading Partners XTI, LLC™ is an entity of which 1 am a managing
member [director].

2))  The aforementioned entity owns the property at 1401 East 3 Street in Austin, Texas.

3 The approved agent of the aforementioned entity is submitting an application fo construct a
primary residence with an accessory-apartment use as permitted by the City of Austin's Land
Development Code (reference section 25-2-901).

4) T am over sixty (60) years of age.

5) It is my intention to reside in the accessory apartment to be constructed on this property.

So affirmed,

C

i
Jeffre\:’y . Blatt

\ v

Signed and sworn before me this day, the 1 of _Maziil, 2017

Notary Public
State of Texas

Fan Pl

Exhibit “B” was not presented in the previous two hearings.





As well, the local Planning Commissioner questioned whether the project was
legally approved due to the fact that he thought the building was too close to the
east property line. The approved plans appeared to show that the building was
too close to the east property line but it was only the eave, not the wall, that was
approved to be within 5 feet of the east property line:
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Callout

eave projects into setback less than 24", as allowed



ochona

Callout

exterior wall is on setback line, as allowed





B. As was said in the previous two meetings, the reason that the structure as-built
is only 2.80 feet from the east property line, is due to a surveying error. The

original survey (Exhibit “A”) indicated that the neighbor’s fence was the eastern
property line:
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fence = property line in this survey





When the surveyor returned to do the form survey, they felt they had reason to
believe that the original survey was incorrect, and that the neighbor’s fence was
actually on 1401’s property (as shown on Exhibit “D”):
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Exhibit “D” was not presented in the previous two hearings.

Thus the contractor, owner, and City inspectors all had reason to believe that the
position of the building in relation to the east property line was correct, and thus
the layout survey was approved, and thus construction continued.
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fence is west of property line in this survey





It was only when the surveyor returned to the site to do the final survey, that
they found that the structure is too close to the eastern property line (Exhibit
lIF"):
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Proposed modifications to alleviate the neighbor’s legitimate concerns about fire/life
safety (not elaborated upon in 2" hearing):

e The entire building will be fire-sprinklered

e Windows and doors will be removed from the portion of building that is less than 3
feet from east property line (as is required by the building code for walls less than 3
feet from property lines)

e The portion of exterior wall that is less than 3 feet from east property line will be
retrofitted to be 1-hour fire-rated from both inside and outside (as is required by the
building code for walls less than 3 feet from property lines)

e All of the above will be submitted to the Development Services Department for
review and approval prior to any resumption of construction

Conclusion
A. This project was legally approved.

B. This variance request is not the result of negligence nor is it the result of intentional
encroachment in a side setback. The general vicinity is known for discrepancies in
surveying and the surveyor made an honest mistake. Because that mistake was
made in the form survey stage, everyone involved in approving the location of the
building understandably thought that the building had been laid out correctly, and
construction continued. The surveying mistake was not discovered until the final
survey was done. Again, it was an honest mistake.

C. Had the project been laid out according to the original survey, and had the project
been built as approved, it would have had virtually the same visual and spatial
relationship to the neighbor’s property as it does now.

D. The proposed actions to alleviate the neighbor’s legitimate concerns about fire/life
safety will be complex and expensive but we understand that they are required by
the building code and we are more than willing and able to take them.
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Waterloo Surveyors Inc.

SURVEY PLAT
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Amy Thompson
Doc#2002025180
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DIVISION O, ORIGINAL CITY OF AUSTIN,

State of Texas: TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS

County of Travis:

SET "@” ON CURB %

The undersigned does hereby certify that this survey was this day made on the
property legally described hereon and is correct, and this survey substantially
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Dated this the JANUARY

9TH _ day of 2017.

www.WaterlooSurveyors.com — Austin, Texas — (512)481-9602
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(1 March 2017

My name is Jeffrey Blatt and 1 hereby affirm the following:

1) The entity “Durham Trading Partners XT1, LLC” is an entity of which 1 am a managing
member [director].

2y The aforementioned entity owns the property at 1401 East 3* Street in Austin, Texas.

3.3 Theapproved agent of the aforementioned entity is submitting an application to construct a
primary residence with an accessory-apartment use as permitted by the City of Austin's Land
Development Code (reference section 25-2-801).

4 T am over sixty (60} years of age.

5)  Itismy intention to reside in the accessory apartment to be constructed on this property.

So affirmed,

'

lk ‘%

T

J ef’fr%;/ Blatt
¥

Signed and sworn before me this day, the 3« of Mmazi 2007

Fan ?{M

| Notary Public |
State of Texas

[APPLICANT EXHIBIT "B"]
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[APPLICANT EXHIBIT "C"]
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| CRITICAL ROOT ZONES AT PROTECTED TREES.

24xTRUNK® i ' #

 [LISTOFPROTECTED TREES.

New primary residence. 11 New spiral stair to roof deck. 17 New step-free entry into 23 New electrical meter(s) for

New accessory residence. 12 New Type | driveway approach residence. Maximum vertical primary residence and

New attached garage. per City of Austin standards. rise 1/2". secondary residence or

New attached carport 13 New concrete driveway. 18 New pre-fabricated steel additionat unit, as applicable.

New detached garage, 14 Newconc. driveway ribbon staircase. 24  Location of existing water

New detached carport. 15 New sidewalk in right-of-way 19 New concrete patio, meter.

New covered porch w/ deck per City of Austin standards uncovered 25  Location(s) of new water

or habitable space above. 16 Newvisitable route from 20  New wood deck, uncovered meter(s), as applicable.

New covered porch w/o deck public way to residence 21 Newdecomposed granite 26  Location of new water supply

or habitable space above. Minimum width 3'-0" patio, uncovered. and waste water line to

New uncovered deck. Maximum cross-slope 1:50 22  Existing overhead electric primary residence.
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TO INTERIOR OF UNIT.
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LDC TITLE 25, CHAPTER 25-2, SUBCHAPTER F, ARTICLE 2.6, LDC TITLE 25, CHAPTER 25-2, SUBCHAPTER F, ARTICLE

E.4.b, (i) 341

[ AP P L | C ANT EXH | B |T “C“] A structure may not extend beyond a setback plane...except  Height shall be measured vertically from the average of the
for gables or a shed roof, with a total horizontal length of not highest and lowest grades adjacent to the building to...for a
more than 18 feet on each side of the building, measured pitched or hip roof, the gabled roof or dormer with the highest
along the intersection with the setback plane. average height.
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[APPLICANT EXHIBIT "D"]

Waterloo Surveyors Inc.
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Bpecifications for a Category Condition 11 Survey. IS NOT fron V?:t"i
And I o that the &m&; shown hereon > "' within a special 1
aree as i by the Federal Insurance Adm. Department of HUD |
ﬂood hazard boundary map revised as per Map Number: 48453C0465 | H i
Zone: —_X___Dated: 01/06 /2016 | | i
Dated this the SRD _day or__ JANUARY 54 ! |
FIRMF 10124400 Thomas P. Dixon RP.L 1
\@Ccpyrlght 2018 www.WaterlooSurveyors.com - Austin, Texas — (512)481-9602 i |
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34"-1%%" TO BUILDING LINE L,
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40°-0" RDCS SECTION 1

25'.0%" RDCS SECTION 3 40"-0"RDCS SECTION 2

L NAVASOTA STREET

jl%122°49'20"E 139.24'
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@)Site Plan

Scale 1/16" =1'-0" @
Scale 1/8"=1-0"® 2

REFER TO SHEET A0O1 FOR PROJECT INFORMATION AND AREA CALCULATIONS

| KEYED NOTES {NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFICPROJECT). . CRITICAL ROOT ZONES AT PROTECTED TREES. LIST OF PROTECTED TREES. | DISCLAIMERS. | SEAL OF ARCHITECT. SEAL OF MUNICIPAL APPROVAL.
g; ::w apricv:':ary resids_zg:e. g :ew :_piralls;qir to roof deck. N 17 Nev:j step-fr;le entry intortI ' 23 New electrical meter(s) for . 24x TRUNK @ , #  TRUNK@ SPECIES | L‘:z_ l::'cul_m E:clzmxpgﬁ Ihe ,.r,',t o: I - e
W ACCesSory residence. ew Type | driveway approac| residence. Maximum vertical rimary residence and H i °m,,“m,,.m“ |

03  Newattached garage. per City of Austin standards. rise 1/2% secongary rasidence or OUTER CRITICAL ROOT ZONE g gg ggg:: EL :;r:v‘:l ;"L"ﬁ“;ﬂfn'i&?.' :;trm tha s:: |

4 Newattached carport. 13 New concrete driveway. 18 New pre-fabricated steel additional unit, as applicable. and signature of the Architect are visible. This | SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENG

05  Newdetached garage, 14 New canc. driveway ribbon. staircase. 24 Location of existing water gocument i3 not aaprored for, coneinicwon | ACCESSORY APT AT

06  New detached carport. 15  Existing sidewalk in 119 Mew concrete patio meter. ::l'?; ﬁbmﬂmffﬁ 'é'f..'i'.'m ':; | 1401 E 3RD 5T

07 New covered porch w/ deck | right-of-way. | uncovered, 25  Location{s) of new water information required to construct a project. | AUSTIN, TEXAS 78702
| or habitable space above. 16 New visitable route from | 20 New wood deck, uncovered. | meter(s), as applicable, MIDDLE (1/2) CRITICAL ROOT ZONE Ietarpretation by a contractor % requred. AN = =

08  New covered porch w/o deck public way to residence 21  New decomposed granite {26 Location of new water supply 3."?.7.'.’:.'5:}" m to s sTh:‘!: .'L“."'J: ':'é: L

" ;r habitablia sepda;e al::ove. minimum width 3-0". | walkway. uncovered. and waste water line to g&ou;c(na.mm; mrmatinn in GOOL Hwough SHEET TYPE

ew uncovered deck. aximum cross-slope 1:50. 22 Existing overhead electric rimary residence. prats 10 evary shast in e st
10 New uncovered roof deck. REFER TG SHEET A101 FOR [ serwi-:eg 27 Eotati?n of new water supply :n"! 'ﬁ.,"fm":umlfi“o: rl‘;’u/sorpr;u:tmmm el 90 hn 2008
CONTINUATION OF ROUTE to secondary residence or e this sat contains the caver sheet and A 1
. TO INTERIOR OF UNIT. | additional unit, as applicable. Shouts Rated:theracn, this et {4 tncomptats TRAPHIC SCALE ( feat)
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LDC TITLE 25, CHAPTER 25-2, SUBCHAPTER F, ARTICLE 2.6, LOC TITLE 25, CHAPTER 25-2, SUBCHAPTERF. ARTICLE

E.4,b, (i

341

A structure may not extend beyond a setback plane...except  Height shall be measured vertically from the average of the
for gables or a shed roof, with a total horizontal length of ot highest and lowest grades adjacent te the building to..fora
mare than 18 feet on each side of the building, measured pitched or hip roof, the gabled rotf or dormer with the highes
along the intersection with the setback plane.

average height.

ARCHITECT'S NOTE: NO PROVISIONS FOR "HABITABILITY
OF SPACE® ARE MADE IN THE LANGUAGE CITED ABOVE.
|E. ANY ENCLOSED SPACE UNDER THE SHED ROOF MAY
PROTRUDE, INCLUDING SPACE USED FOR VERTICAL

CIRCULATION.
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AAG (9567 e = == - == SE == == = == S i = == S S e ===
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2
c O
: o
G o
<3
Y
o x
2 o
[
O
wl
Z
1 Elevation, Bldg 1, Front (2 Elevation, Bldg I; Rear
T Scalel/8"=1-0"@11x7 7 Scale /8" =1-0" @ Lix17
Scale /4" =1"-0" @ 24x36 Scale I/4* =1'-0" @ 24x36
KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PRQJECT). DISCLAIMERS SEAL OF ARCHITECT. SEAL OF MUNICIPAL APPROVAL.
01  Newstanding-seam metal 06 New 3-coatPortland-cement 11  New parapet at exterior parch Is document Is tssued undi the seal of
roof. stucco on metal fath. 3rd coat or deck, Minimum height 36™ WIL 4 AWRENCE HODGE. Tesss archlec
02 Ne_w30-year compasition elastomeric. above finish floor. mp?:v: mu&:: mmﬂ
shingle roof 07  New 3.5"-thick stone masonry and siguature of the Archilect are Ll UL SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE
03  New horizontatiy-oriented veneer, random-ashlar bond. et ACCESSORY APT AT
cement-board siding. 08 New brick masonry veneer, o m‘”ﬁ'ﬁ.‘: cortain 2 1401 € 3RD ST
Exposure 6" common bond. information raquired 1o construct & Project. AUSTIN, TEXAS 78702
04 New horizontally-oriented 02  Newmetal coping. Exposure Immwﬂm 3.'“”&';“;.:’“"&"1'“ shavn - '
4 i a8 complamentary. s
cement-board siding. 6" N ] In ona sheat. appiies 1o all sheels in this set by 4 Mal
05 ﬁxposurelZ . 10 Newmetal railing at exterior refeience.  The lnformatien In GOO! through
ew vertically-oriented porch or deck. Minimum G007 (inclushve) apply to every sheet in this sat
cement-board paneling. height 36" above finish floor., i Iﬁ.y":.ﬁ:?n"' i wndfor bconiactor | ISSUE DATE 1% Mer 018,
Exposure 24" w/ 1x2 battens. this sst contalns the cover shest and afl

shests [isted thareon, this set Is incomplete
arud INVALID FOR CONSTRUCTION,

01 } 4 8
APHIC SCALE (in feat)
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Waterloo Surveyors Inc. i
o Y R AODRESS Znd STREFET
S l 7R VE Y P l A f? T DURHAM TRADING PARTNERS X, LLC 1401 E 3rd STREET -
b AUSTIN, TEXAS 78702 - -
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: o
BEING 0.112 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS, OUT OF QUTLOT 20, DIVISION O, ORIGIONAL S
CITY OF AUSTIN, TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING ALL OF THAT CERTAIN 0.11 ACRES OF D
(%) LAND CONVEYED TO APOLONIA GALAVIZ BY DEED RECORDED IN VOLUME 11725, PAGE z
'—“:I 900, REAL PROPERTY RECORDS OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS. l l S l
(=]
g 5
o O 2
N NOTE: I ] Z8 l 2
THIS SURVEY WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A O([e 2
COMMITMENT FOR TITLE, AND MAY BE SUBJECT TO ()V
ADDITIONAL EASEMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS NOT SHOWN Y
HEREON. NO ADDITIONAL EASEMENT RESEARCH WAS DONE ~
FOR THE PURPOSE OF THIS SURVEY. 0o ——
00
OTE: zN 5 _ f
() 1 30
BEARING BASED ON THE TEXAS COORDINATE SYSTEM OF %
1983(NAD83) CENTRAL TEXAS ZONE, BASED ON LOCAL GPS l W r
OBSERVATIONS. I (o]
A = r
gl “c | | g | : S N
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CARLSON , 38.79(38.67) \q —_— 1Y
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—— 9 _—— e 7 T T T T T T T T T T | TTTRRC LI SIRC FIR 1/2 %
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N % Sl B Se whel? =% 5 REE | % o%
N LOT 1 2 ko= 4 8 52 "0 3 Iy .o R 1 4
o © 2 % A0 Ev zZ v COVERED | ©
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E | | | o > o : > o
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1 = 8 1T 2
| — $6932'17"E 9 N ©
‘ 7 Toree) el ) P > INGoBE 25" W I\j neois2e"w H 18650
—— P - —— , - - ;
l $69'17'55°E 88.91'(88.94") S69'21'41"E 88.93Y(88.83") $69°58'25"E 109.39'(109.58) =505 I
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1 /e B350 22
| N 35.30°(35.307) z pal
| BE Frd STREET i
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[APPLICANT EXHIBIT "F"] / _— . ]wg |
|(—-—-—— — s —_—— —_ S NE713'35°W  134.75°
| USTIN -
ciTY OF A
1 (257/287) 3[0
[ )
| >~
| S | | | | - s
[ State of Texas:. E ~ | § | ‘ O ‘
County of Travis: % | | | I ‘?Y | :k I l ?o@ l
The undersigned does hereby certify that this survey was this day made on the \_\f\g R —~ w (_;O@@
property legally described hereon and is correct, and this survey substantially complies E \\‘\\ﬁ\ D% o k A
with the current Texas Society of Professional Surveyors Standards and Specifications ) éZ’ \7-0? t’) A'P
for a Category _1B_ Conditions II Survey. (Q OO":\7 ) ?/ (‘0/) Q N
0O 20 AN Q5
And I certify that the property shown hereon _IS NOT within a special flood hazard \ ‘\,\\?ZO,\Q'\ Qu \ & q?
{ area as identified by the Federal Insurance Adm. Department of HUD Flood hazard % o @ Q ‘?'\l > :3; RS-
boundary map revised as per Map Number: _48453C0465K , Zone: _X , Dated: h] e » \(}, &
1/22/2020 . &
& ~ U 4
Dated this the _3rd day of _FEBRUARY , 2020. E 3% N l . I ¥ N AQO
A\ | , N r |
fale Fe S\ l ! | I N | | l
((THOMAS P. DIXON)) b\j
C\p 424 Ja)
v %o N \
WA i)
WoAwEss oo~
) et
‘ \
| Thomas P. Dixon R.P.L.S. 4324
| FIRM #10124400
© copyright 2020 P.0. Box 160176, Austin, Texas 78716-0176 Phone: 481-9602
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‘1 Site Plan

Scale1716" =1'-0" @ 11x17
Scale1/8"=1'-0" @ 24x36

REFER TO SHEET GOO1 FOR PROJECT INFORMATION AND AREA CALCULATIONS.
CONDITIONS DERIVED FROM CAD FILE OF SURVEY PROVIDED TO ARCHITECT.

SEAL OF MUNICIPAL APPROVAL.

THIS SHEET IS FOR DEPICTION OF AS-BUILT SITE CONDITIONS ONLY.
REFER TO SHEETS A101 AND A102 FOR EXTENTS OF RATED EXTERIOR WALLS.

KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT).

CRITICAL ROOT ZONES AT PROTECTED TREES.

TREE PROTECTION LEGEND.

LIST OF PROTECTED TREES.

DISCLAIMERS.

01 New primary residence. 12 New wood deck, uncovered. 20
02  New secondary residence. 13 New concrete patio,

03  New attached garage. uncovered.

04  New attached carport. 14 New concrete driveway. 21
05  New detached garage, 15 New concrete driveway

06  New detached carport. ribbon.

07  New covered porch w/ deck 16 New concrete sidewalk. 22

New Type | driveway
(approach) per City of Austin

or habitable space above. 17
08  New covered porch w/o deck
or habitable space above.
09  New uncovered deck. 18
10 New uncovered roof deck.
11 New spiral stair to roof deck. 19

New sidewalk in right-of-way
per City of Austin standards.
New overhead electric service,
indicated thus: = =—rmrmmie—

standards. 23

New electrical meter(s) for
primary and secondary
residences, as applicable.
Location of water meter (ref:
civil engineering for final
location).

New water supply line to
residences, indicated thus:
New sewer line from
residences (ref: civil
engineering for final location

of sewer tap), indicated thus:

24x TRUNK @
12x TRUNK @ —— OUTER CRITICAL ROOT ZONE
6x TRUNK @ /

-~ | |_—— MIDDLE (1/2) CRITICAL ROOT ZONE

// /// ///”\\\ \\\ \\

r\\ \\\ r\\ O ) ] /J

\ N /

\ Y /// /

* INNER (1/4) CRITICAL ROOT ZONE

Mulch (3" layer of
mulch inside tree
protection fence, 8"
layer outside).

Tree protection
fenci f: GOO7

“I““““I aenr;iciwnogté;eon this
sheet).

# TRUNK@  SPECIES

This document is issued under the seal of
WILLIAM LAWRENCE HODGE, Texas architect
#19074. This document is not for permitting,
regulatory approval, pricing or construction
unless the seal and signature of the Architect are
visible. This document is not approved for
construction unless a seal of municipal approval
is visible. No set of construction documents can
contain all information required to construct a
project. Interpretation by a contractor is
required. That which is shown in one sheet,
applies to all sheets in this set by reference. The
information in GOO1 through GOO9 (inclusive)
apply to every sheet in this set and to every
contractor and/or subcontractor that may
perform work on this project. Unless this set
contains the cover sheet and all sheets listed
thereon, this set is incomplete and INVALID FOR
CONSTRUCTION.

ISSUE DATE

21 May 2020

WILLIAM
HODGE AIA
ARCHITECT

4801 S CONGRESS AVE #N3
AUSTIN, TX 78745
512 .786 .92938

HODGEARCHITECT.COM

NEW PROJECT AT 1401 E 3rd ST
AUSTIN, TX 78702

ISSUE DATE
SHEET TYPE

21 May 2020
As-Built Site Plan.
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31/2” 7” 3]/2” 1,, 11_10|| 33/4” 1"61/2” 1|_1o]/2n ]_'| 1'_0”
71_2n 80'_3]/4” 31_7|| 31_7||
1I_Ol| 1'_0”
'1 Floor Plan, Bldg 1, Level 01
Scale1/8"=1'-0" @ 11x17
Scale1/74" =1'-0" @ 24x36
KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT). NOTES ON FRAMING. FRAMING AND ROOFING LEGEND. DISCLAIMERS. SEAL OF MUNICIPAL APPROVAL. WILLIAM
01 New 2-hr-rated demising wall = 03  Railing or partial-height wall at | R1 New walkable-PVC roof deck. | 1. Bathroom(s) on the first floor shall receive an entry door with minimum [| | This document is issued under the seal of v HODGE AIA
between duplex units. interior. Minimum height 36"  R2  New metal coping. 30" clear opening. i #ﬁY!RdEo'iS;e':?'?SGE;)tngfspearﬂ'ttii;t ARCHITECT
Construction to comply with above finish floor. Maximum R3  New metal scupper. 2. Bathroom(s) on the first floor shall receive 2x6 wood blocking parallel regulatory approval, pricing or construction 4801 S CONGRESS AVE #N3
UL U373. openness 3.5". R4 New metal gutter. with floor (except directly behind lavatories). Blocking shall be installed L : L . unless the seal and signature of the Architect are pUSTIN. TX 78745
REQUIRED: XX'-XX" 04  Openmetal or wood railingat R5  New metal downspout. such that the centerline of blocking is 34" above finish floor level. Standing-seam metal roofing Composition-shingle roofing Z.Os:]z&d;z.in?;scsu?:gl .(;c,f :qztni?i%goavs;ogl 512.786.92098
PROVIDED: XX'-XX" stair. Minimum height 36" 3. Switches and thermostats on all floors shall be located no greater than | _ < visible. No set of construction docurments can HODGEARCHITECT.COM
Ola NEW OR RETROFIT 1-HR above nosing of stair. 45" (@ junction-box centerline) above finish floor level. | ‘ 2x4 wood framing contain all information required to construct a
RATED EXTERIOR WALL Maximum openness 3.5". 4.  Power receptacles and data ports on all floors shall be located no less | , project. - Interpretation by a contractor is AUSTIN, TX 78702
COMPLIANT WITH UL U305. 05  Ceiling break. than 18" (@ junction-box centerline) above finish floor level. Z Z 2x6 wood framing e to all shectan thie oot by reforence. The o £ ISSUE DATE 21 May 2020
ili i i i 5. At least one entrance to the first floor of the dwelling shall have a information in GOO1 through G009 (inclusive) SHEET TYPE Floor Plans, Level O1.
0 Ra|||rr1]g ordparkap')\jt ot exterior 8? l&)metn Closebt. (C?bmetry). "no-step" entrance with a beveled threshold of 1/2" or less RN AR A 2-hour rated firewall (per GOO5) | apply to every sheet in this set and to every
pO.I’C or deck. m_lnjum antry (Ca ine ry). 6 . . . ' COMPLIANT WITH UL ASSEMBLY | contractor and/or subcontractor that may ISSUE DATE 21 May 2020
height 36" above finish floor. 08  Access panel to AC. : A visitable route shall be provided from public way to the no-step perform work on this project. Unless this set
Maximum openness 3.5". entrance of each dwelling unit. Said visitable route shall be a minimum U373 contains the cover sheet and all sheets listed
of 36" in clear width and shall have a maximum cross-slope of 1:50. tchgﬁleg{lkbhcisTlsgtNis incomplete and INVALID FOR
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‘1 Floor Plan, Bldg 1, Level 02
Scale1/8"=1-0" @ 11x17
KEYED NOTES (NOT ALL NOTES MAY PERTAIN TO THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT). NOTES ON FRAMING. FRAMING AND ROOFING LEGEND. DISCLAIMERS. SEAL OF MUNICIPAL APPROVAL.

WILLIAM
HODGE AIA

ARCHITECT

01 New 2-hr-rated demising wall 03  Railing or partial-height wall at | R1 New walkable-PVC roof deck. 1.
between duplex units. interior. Minimum height 36" R2  New metal coping.

Bathroom(s) on the first floor shall receive an entry door with minimum 7 | This document is issued under the seal of
30" clear opening WILLIAM LAWRENCE HODGE, Texas architect

. . . . . . . #19074. This document is not for permitting,
Construction to comply with above finish floor. Maximum R3  New metal scupper. 2. Bathroom(s) on the first floor shall receive 2x6 wood blocking parallel regulatory approval, pricing or construction 4801 S CONGRESS AVE #N3
UL U373. openness 3.5". R4  New metal gutter. with floor (except directly behind lavatories). Blocking shall be installed - ) L , unless the seal and signature of the Architect are AUSTIN. TX 78745
REQUIRED: XX'-XX" 04  Openmetal or wood railingat R5  New metal downspout. such that the centerline of blocking is 34" above finish floor level. Standing-seam metal roofing Composition-shingle roofing Zlc?rlglterﬁctgzlin?eoscsu::;l .;f ;ztni;%;;r;vpesmgl 512 . 786.92098
PROVIDED: XX'-XX" stair. Minimum height 36" 3. Switches and thermostats on all floors shall be located no greater than _ is visible. No set of construction documents can HOPGEARCHITECT.COM
Ola NEW OR RETROFIT 1-HR above nosing of stair. 45" (@ junction-box centerline) above finish floor level. 2x4 wood framing contain all information required to construct a
RATED EXTERIOR WALL Maximum openness 3.5". 4, Power receptacles and data ports on all floors shall be located no less | . project.  Interpretation by a contractor is AUSTIN, TX 78702
COMPLIANT WITH UL U305. 05  Ceiling break. than 18" (@ junction-box centerline) above finish floor level. Z Z 2x6 wood framing plies o all aneets in this sct by reference, The ISSUE DATE 21 May 2020
02  Railing or parapet at exterior 06  Linen closet (cabinetrv). 5. At least one entrance to the first floor of the dwelling shall have a s == . information in GOOL through GOO9 (inclusive) SHEET TYPE Floor Plans, Level 02.
orchgor d%ck Fl)\/linimum 07 Pantr (Cabir(1etr ) ) "no-step" entrance with a beveled threshold of 1/2" or less. 000460 O 2-hour rated firewall (per GOO5) | apply to every sheet in this set and to every
pol - vinim y Y)- 6 Avisitab| te <hall b ded f bli to th " COMPLIANT WITH UL ASSEMBLY | contractor and/or subcontractor that may | ISSUE DATE 21 May 2020
height 36" above finish floor. 08  Access panel to AC. : visitable route shall be provided from public way 10 the no-step perform work on this project. Unless this set

entrance of each dwelling unit. Said visitable route shall be a minimum U373
of 36" in clear width and shall have a maximum cross-slope of 1:50.

contains the cover sheet and all sheets listed
thereon, this set is incomplete and INVALID FOR
CONSTRUCTION.

Maximum openness 3.5".
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32' maximum height per CoA RDCS SECTION 2 RDCS SECTION 2
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‘1 Elevation, Bldg 1, Front
Scale1/8" =1-0" @ 11x17
Scale1/74" =1'-0" @ 24x36
KEYED NOTES. CODE REFERENCES (City of Austin RDCS area only). MATERIALS LEGEND. DISCLAIMERS. SEAL OF ARCHITECT. SEAL OF MUNICIPAL APPROVAL. WILLIAM
01 New metal coping. Exposure LDC TITLE 25, CHAPTER 25-2, SUBCHAPTER F, ARTICLE 2.6, E, 4, b, (i): [| | This document is issued under the seal of N\ HODGE AIA
6" A structure may not extend beyond a setback plane...except for gables or a Lvl'gg'%'\" '}ﬁY!RdEO'\C‘SrEne':?'?SGE&T?S‘:";?E?]C; ARCHITECT
02 New metal flashing. Exposure shed roof, with a total horizontal Iength of not more than 18 feet on each regulato.ry approval, pricing or constructiony 4801 S CONGRESS
6" minimum. side of the building, measured along the intersection with the setback plane. Standi tal roofi C it hinel f‘ unless the seal and signature of the Architect are pUSTIN. TX 78745
03 New metal railing at exterior anding-seam metal rooting omposition-shingle rooting visible.  This document is not approved for 512.786.92
g ) e ‘ | | construction unless a seal of municipal approval HODGEARCHITECT.COM
pOFCh or deck. Minimum ARCHITECT'S NOTE: NO PROVISIONS FOR "HABITABILITY OF SPACE" ] ] ] ) is visible. No set of construction documents can
height 36" above finish floor.  ARE MADE IN THE LANGUAGE CITED ABOVE. Cement-board or RealTrim fascia Cement-board trim or RealTrim | contain all information required to construct a
Maximum opening 3.5". IE: ANY ENCLOSED SPACE UNDER THE SHED ROOF MAY PROTRUDE, Eo T T | Py That wi s chown o ore. shest —————
04  New parapet at exterior porch  INCLUDING SPACE USED FOR VERTICAL CIRCULATION. ~—~ | | applies to all sheets i this set by reference. The : : ISSUE DATE 21 May 2020
or deck. Minimum 36" above ﬁﬁ% _| | information in GOO1 through GO0 (inclusive) SHEET TYPE Elevations.
finish floor. LDC TITLE 25, CHAPTER 25-2, SUBCHAPTER F, ARTICLE 3.4.1 T o o beontractor thot ey | 1SSUE DATE 21 May 2020
05  New through-wall scupper. Height shall be measured vertically from the average of the highest and %@ perform work on this project. Unless this set
06  New metal downspout. lowest grades adjacent to the building to...for a pitched or hip roof, the 6" horizontal 6" horizontal 24" vertical Stone veneer | contains the cover sheet and all sheets listed
07 Steel column (ref: structural). | gabled roof or dormer with the highest average height. cement board stained wood cement board (ashlar bond) éhg,(lesc’){lkbhs_lsgt'\“s incomplete and INVALID FOR
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26'-13," RDCS SECTION 3
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TO BUILDING LINE 40'-0" RDCS SECTION 1 40'-0" RDCS SECTION 2

~ 32' maximum height per CoA
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Scale1/8"=1'-0" @ 11x17
Scale1/4"=1'-0" @ 24x36

KEYED NOTES.

CODE REFERENCES (City of Austin RDCS area only).

MATERIALS LEGEND.

DISCLAIMERS.

SEAL OF MUNICIPAL APPROVAL.

01 New metal coping. Exposure
6"

02  New metal flashing. Exposure
6" minimum.

03  New metal railing at exterior
porch or deck. Minimum
height 36" above finish floor.
Maximum opening 3.5".

04  New parapet at exterior porch
or deck. Minimum 36" above
finish floor.

05  New through-wall scupper.

06  New metal downspout.

07  Steel column (ref: structural).

LDC TITLE 25, CHAPTER 25-2, SUBCHAPTER F, ARTICLE 2.6, E, 4, b, (i):

A structure may not extend beyond a setback plane...except for gables or a
shed roof, with a total horizontal length of not more than 18 feet on each
side of the building, measured along the intersection with the setback plane.

ARCHITECT'S NOTE: NO PROVISIONS FOR "HABITABILITY OF SPACE"
ARE MADE IN THE LANGUAGE CITED ABOVE.

IE: ANY ENCLOSED SPACE UNDER THE SHED ROOF MAY PROTRUDE,
INCLUDING SPACE USED FOR VERTICAL CIRCULATION.

LDC TITLE 25, CHAPTER 25-2, SUBCHAPTER F, ARTICLE 3.4.1

Height shall be measured vertically from the average of the highest and
lowest grades adjacent to the building to...for a pitched or hip roof, the
gabled roof or dormer with the highest average height.

Standing-seam metal roofing

Cement-board or RealTrim fascia

6" horizontal
stained wood

6" horizontal
cement board

Composition-shingle roofing
| |
Cement-board trim or RealTrim

Stone veneer
(ashlar bond)

24" vertical
cement board

This document is issued under the seal of
WILLIAM LAWRENCE HODGE, Texas architect
#19074. This document is not for permitting,
regulatory approval, pricing or construction
unless the seal and signature of the Architect are
visible. This document is not approved for
construction unless a seal of municipal approval
is visible. No set of construction documents can
contain all information required to construct a
project. Interpretation by a contractor is
required. That which is shown in one sheet,
applies to all sheets in this set by reference. The
information in GOO1 through GOQ9 (inclusive)
apply to every sheet in this set and to every
contractor and/or subcontractor that may
perform work on this project. Unless this set
contains the cover sheet and all sheets listed
thereon, this set is incomplete and INVALID FOR
CONSTRUCTION.

ISSUE DATE

21 May 2020

WILLIAM
HODGE AIA
ARCHITECT

4801 S CONG S #N3

HODGEARCHITECT.COM

NEW PROJECT AT 1401 E 3rd ST
AUSTIN, TX 78702

ISSUE DATE
SHEET TYPE

21 May 2020
Elevations.
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TO BUILDING LINE

26'-13," RDCS SECTION 3

40'-0" RDCS SECTION 2 40'-0" RDCS SECTION 1

‘32' maximum height per CoA
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KEYED NOTES. CODE REFERENCES (City of Austin RDCS area only). MATERIALS LEGEND. DISCLAIMERS. SEAL OF MUNICIPAL APPROVAL.

WILLIAM
HODGE AIA

ARCHITECT

This document is issued under the seal of
WILLIAM LAWRENCE HODGE, Texas architect
#19074. This document is not for permitting,
regulatory approval, pricing or construction
T ] ] unless the seal and signature of the Architect are
Composition-shingle roofing visible.  This document is not approved for
‘ ‘ construction unless a seal of municipal approval
is visible. No set of construction documents can
contain all information required to construct a

01 New metal coping. Exposure LDC TITLE 25, CHAPTER 25-2, SUBCHAPTER F, ARTICLE 2.6, E, 4, b, (i): \
6". A structure may not extend beyond a setback plane...except for gables or a
02  New metal flashing. Exposure | shed roof, with a total horizontal length of not more than 18 feet on each
6" minimum. side of the building, measured along the intersection with the setback plane.
03  New metal railing at exterior
porch or deck. Minimum
height 36" above finish floor.

4801 S CONG SS N3
AUSTIN,
51

5 2 .7 86

Standing-seam metal roofing

I
Cement-board or RealTrim fascia

HODGEARCHITECT.COM

NEW PROJECT AT 1401 E 3rd ST
AUSTIN, TX 78702

ARCHITECT'S NOTE: NO PROVISIONS FOR "HABITABILITY OF SPACE"

ARE MADE IN THE LANGUAGE CITED ABOVE. Cement-board trim or RealTrim

. . " ) — 71 | project. Interpretation by a contractor is
Maximum opening 3.5'. |E: ANY ENCLOSED SPACE UNDER THE SHED ROOF MAY PROTRUDE, P ]| Fecired. Trat which i shown i one sheet. U DATE o Mot 2020
04  New parapet at exterior porch | INCLUDING SPACE USED FOR VERTICAL CIRCULATION. |1 | applies to all sheets in this set by reference. The ay
or deck. Minimum 36" above T = infolrmation in GgOI thrOIIquh GOO9d(inclusive) SHEET TYPE Elevations, Bldg 1.
.. apply to every sheet in this set and to every
finish floor. LDC TITLE 25, CHAPTER 25-2, SUBCHAPTER F, ARTICLE 3.4.1 e e e et e v | |SSUE DATE 21 May 2020
05  New through-wall scupper. Height shall be measured vertically from the average of the highest and ———1—1 | perform work on this project. Unless this set
06  New metal downspout. lowest grades adjacent to the building to...for a pitched or hip roof, the 6" horizontal 6" horizontal 24" vertical Stone veneer | contains the cover sheet and all sheets listed
07  Steel column (ref: structural). = gabled roof or dormer with the highest average height. cement board stained wood cement board (ashlar bond) Ehg,(les()pﬁebhcli-fgﬁll_s incomplete and INVALID FOR
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		Exhibit G.pdf

		Sheets and Views

		1401 E 3rd St v07-G002 General Notes

		1401 E 3rd St v07-G003 Specifications

		1401 E 3rd St v07-G004 Standard Details

		1401 E 3rd St v07-G005 Standard Details

		1401 E 3rd St v07-G006 Standard Details

		1401 E 3rd St v07-G007 Environmental Details

		1401 E 3rd St v07-G008 Door Schedules

		1401 E 3rd St v07-G009 Window Schedules

		1401 E 3rd St v07-A000 Site Plan

		1401 E 3rd St v07-A001 As-built Site Plan

		1401 E 3rd St v07-A100 Visitability Plan

		1401 E 3rd St v07-A101 Floor Plans Level 01

		1401 E 3rd St v07-A102 Floor Plans Level 02

		1401 E 3rd St v07-A104 Roof Plans

		1401 E 3rd St v07-A105 MEP Plans Level 01

		1401 E 3rd St v07-A106 MEP Plans Level 02

		1401 E 3rd St v07-A201 Elevations Bldg 1

		1401 E 3rd St v07-A202 Elevations Bldg 1

		1401 E 3rd St v07-A204 Elevations Bldg 1












G-1/LATE BACKUP 2

From: Barbara Joyce

To: Ramirez, Elaine

Subject: case num C15-2020-0020

Date: Monday, July 06, 2020 10:16:31 AM

*** External Email - Exercise Caution ***
Regarding 1401 E 3rd St.

Ms. Ramirez,

| do not support a land development code variance at 1401 E 3rd St. There are many
reputable builders who have constructed housing in this neighborhood, and have used good
practices, good materials, and produced a quality product in the end. This does not apply to
this builder in any way.

We used Newcastle Homes to build our house, and followed all of the zoning and other rules.
If you can't do that, you shouldn't be building in Austin.

Respectfully,
Barbara Joyce

1213 E 2nd St

CAUTION: Thisemail was received at the City of Austin, from an EXTERNAL source.
Please use caution when clicking links or opening attachments. If you believe thisto be a
malicious and/or phishing email, please forward this email to CSIRT @austintexas.gov.


mailto:Elaine.Ramirez@austintexas.gov



